J. Am. Chem. Soc. 1984, 106, 3307-3309 3307
Simulation of Enzymatic Hydrolysis of p-Nitrophenyl
Deoxythymidine Diphosphate Initiated by Glutamate1
Joan A. Deiters2* and Robert R. Holmes*2b
Contribution from the Department of Chemistry, University of Massachusetts, Amherst,
Massachusetts 01003, and the Department of Chemistry, Vassar College,
Poughkeepsie, New York 12601. Received July 20, 1983
Abstract: A model, based on a molecular mechanics approach, is employed for the hydrolysis of the substrate p-nitrophenyl

staphylococcal nuclease-Ca2+-pdTp.17'18
In Figure 2, a portion of the system of atoms used in the
calculation is shown along with the atom numbering system em
ployed. A weak force constant between O4] (GIu 43) and P22 was
introduced to pull GIu 43 toward phosphorus. Energies and
distances were calculated for three points along the reaction co
ordinate: starting point (no P22-O41 force constant); point 1, at
which P22-O41 is held at 3.0 A by a small force constant of 0.18
mdyn/A; point 2, at which P22-O41 is held at 2.5 A by a force
constant of 0.41 mdyn/A. The conditions for the calculation of
the reaction path corresponding to attack by GIu 43 were identical
with those previously described12 except for the following: (1)
A bond between GIu 43 and phosphorus (O4I-P22) was formed
in line with O21 (oxygen attached to 5' carbon of pdTp). This
bond replaced the H2O-P22 bond (O47-P22) in the calculations
already reported.12 (2) The weak interaction between GIu 43 and
H2O(I) was removed in order to allow GIu 43 to move toward
the 5'-phosphate.
In all calculations, the following atoms were held fixed during
minimizations: Ca2+, three atoms of the thymine plane, three
atoms of ribose, and the a and /3 carbons of each amino acid
moiety.
The latter conditions still allow considerable flexibility to the
active-site residues, e.g., bond rotations, angle bending, and bond
stretching. This flexibility is amplified by the presence of many
weak force constants, particularly for hydrogen bonding and
ion-dipole interactions and by the freedom of the phosphorus
geometry to rearrange as the transition state is formed.
Results and Disscussion
In Tables I and II, the results of the calculation for attack by
GIu 43 are reported and compared to the results obtained12 for
attack for H2O.
Apparently, under the conditions imposed by the calculation,
the distance between O41 and P22 (corresponding to GIu 43 attack)
is too great to be spanned without highly straining the system.
The strain energy increases rapidly from -1.44 to 21.03 kcal/mol
when the GIu 43-P22 distance decreases from 5.21 to 2.95 A
compared to a much smaller change in energy from -1.44 to 1.41
kcal/mol when H20(3) moves in toward P22. In GIu 43 attack,
the P-O41 distance remains about 0.5 A longer than the strainless
bond length, I0, because a decrease in P22-O41 distance causes a
great increase in strain energy.
In the calculation of the minimum energy conformation for
point 1 on the GIu 43 reaction path, the phosphorus atom P22 and
O41 (GIu 43) both had to move at lease 1 A. We find that the
movement of phosphorus strains the bonds between the 5'-phos-
phate oxygens and the argenine residues;21 this movement also
160—» P-O-R'
H/ /
NO2
0 0
,0 P 0-R1
0 P, + H-O-R
H-
Xx
NO2
*s
./ c-c-c; /
% °
GLU 43 u
H"c"c"<
17 IS
V
0 P 0-R'
Xx
h < .
XX.
NO2
f-
H ' .»0
0" 0 P
C-C-C-C^; \
0 XL NO2